

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.10

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 550/2016

STATE OF UP THR. SECRETARY & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRAHALAD KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A Nos. 178275/18, 178277/18, 178281/18 AND 178279/2018 are to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber in Civil Appeal No. 551/2016 only)

WITH

C.A. No. 551/2016 (III-A)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 178275/2018 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 178277/2018 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 178279/2018 FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 178281/2018)

Date : 22-04-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shwetank S., Adv.  
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR

Mr. Ajay Veer Singh Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Jain, Adv.  
Mr. TRS Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Ram Bokadia, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal qua Respondent Nos.9, 20 and 25 is barred by

inordinate delay of 4423 days, 321 days and 2897 days respectively.

The appeal stands dismissed qua Respondent Nos. 9, 20 and 25 in terms of the signed order.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(SANTOSH KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO.551 OF 2016**

State of UP Revenue Department  
Through Secretary & Ors.

... Appellants

Versus

Amar Singh (Dead) & Ors.

... Respondents

**O R D E R**

The appeal qua Respondent Nos.9, 20 and 25 is barred by inordinate delay of 4423 days, 321 days and 2897 days respectively.

The appeal stands dismissed qua Respondents No. 9,20 and 25.

....., J.  
(Indu Malhotra)

New Delhi;  
April 22, 2019.